1Bulletin A08740.00
FEATURES
• Modbus communications.
• 4-20 mA DC output signal.
• Calibrated adjustment of alarm trip point
and time delay.
• Percent opacity calibration with
autocalibration mode.

parity, 8 databits, 1 stop bit).
Specifications Subject to Change.
HOW TO ORDER
The basic catalog number for the Hays Cleveland Model
A-08740 Universal Opacity Monitor is shown below. Replace
suffixes A and B with selections from the table below.
A-08740-*0 -AB
(*0 = Current Model).
The standard base unit includes light source and receiver units.
The electronics unit has a vacuum fluorescent display with 3
LED’s (standard: Clear, Smoke, and Alarm) or 4 LED’s (if an
auxiliary function is present).  Standard features include:
adjustable alarm trip point and delay, field-selectable auto/
manual alarm reset, a contact closure for a remote alarm
(customer-supplied or quoted separately with Hays Cleveland
L-05500-00), retransmitted 4-20 ma DC output, a serial printer
port (printer not included), and Modbus communication. The
Model A-08740 Universal Opacity Monitor replaces Model A-
08711.
A: Auxiliary Application Functions
0. None.
1. Burner Cutoff  Timer with audible alarm on
front of electronics and “Burner Off” LED.
NYC DEP approved.
2. Overfire Air Timer with “Overfire Air” LED
(for stoker applications).
B: Housing
0. Open-mounted
(for OEM applications).
1. Surface-mount
(for wall-mounting). NEMA 1.
2. Semi-flush mount
(for panel-mounting). NEMA 1.